
Iili6>/l1 I- MS t/su 
ABOVE THIS UNE FQR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION COVERSHEET 
THIS COVERSHEET IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES ANO REGULATIONS 

Application Acronyms: 
[NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [NSL-Non-Standard Location] 

[DD-Directional Drilling] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
[WFX-VVaterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPI-lnjection Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production Response] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] location - Spacing Unit - Directional Drilling 

GSNSL QNSP QDD QSD Jljj OCT 2 6 1999 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB QPLC QPC 

OIL CONSERVATION DJVISrOr-i] 

• OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX QPMX • SWD • IPI QEOR • PPR 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or • Does Not Apply 
[Aj • Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

|Hj ^S^Dffset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

• Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

• Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau ot Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, Stats Land Office 

• For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

• Waivers are Attached 

[3 ] INFORMATION / DATA SUBMITTED IS COMPLETE - Statement of Understanding 

I hereby certify that I , or personnel under my supervision, have read and complied with all applicable Rules and 
Regulations of the Oil Conservation Division. Further, I assert that the attached application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and where applicable, verify that all interest (Wl, 
RI, ORRI) is common. I further verify that ail applicable API Numbers are included. I understand that any 
omission of data, information or notification is cause to have the application package returned with no action 
taken. 

r JAMES BRUCE NW Statement mu^rte-cgrnpleted by an individual with supervisory capacity. 
P.O. B O X 1056 

S A N T A F E , N M 87504 

Print or Type Name 



JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 875CI4 

3304 CAMINO LISA 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) 982-2043 
(505) 982-2151 (FAX) 

October 26, 1999 

Hand D e l i v e r e d 

M i c h a e l E. Stogner 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
2040 South Pacheco S t r e e t 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Pursuant t o D i v i s i o n Rule 104.F.(2), Kerr-McGee O i l & Gas Onshore 
LLC ("Kerr-McGee") a p p l i e s f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e a p p r o v a l o f an 
unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n and d i r e c t i o n a l d r i l l i n g f o r t h e 
f o l l o w i n g w e l l : 

West I n d i a n B a s i n U n i t W e l l No. 1 
§17, Township 21 South, Range 2 3 East, NMPM 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Surface l o c a t i o n : 660 f e e t FSL & 1980 f e e t FWL 

Bottomhole l o c a t i o n : A window no c l o s e r t h a n 1650 f e e t t o 
th e n o r t h , e a s t , and west l i n e s o f 
th e s e c t i o n , and no c l o s e r t h a n 660 
t o t h e s o u t h l i n e o f t h e s e c t i o n 

The w e l l was o r i g i n a l l y d r i l l e d i n 1963 t o a de p t h s u f f i c i e n t t o 
t e s t t h e Morrow f o r m a t i o n , b u t was completed i n t h e Cisco/Canyon 
f o r m a t i o n . A t t a c h e d as E x h i b i t A i s t h e o r i g i n a l w e l l l o c a t i o n 
p l a t , and a t t a c h e d as E x h i b i t B i s t h e c o m p l e t i o n r e p o r t . The w e l l 
was l a t e r p l a c e d i n t h e I n d i a n Basin-Upper P e n n s y l v a n i a n Gas Pool. 
Rules f o r t h e Pool r e q u i r e 640 acre s p a c i n g , w i t h w e l l s t o be no 
c l o s e r t h a n 1650 f e e t t o t h e s e c t i o n l i n e and no c l o s e r t h a n 330 
f e e t t o a q u a r t e r - q u a r t e r s e c t i o n l i n e . (At t h e t i m e t h e w e l l was 
d r i l l e d , t h e l o c a t i o n was o r t h o d o x because t h e w e l l was not w i t h i n 
a m i l e o f t h e Pool.) A c u r r e n t w e l l b o r e s k e t c h i s a t t a c h e d as 
E x h i b i t C. 

The proposed l o c a t i o n i s based upon e n g i n e e r i n g and g e o l o g i c 
reasons. A t t a c h e d as E x h i b i t D i s a p r o d u c t i o n p l a t o f t h e w e l l 
from mid-1988 t o mid-1996. Gas p r o d u c t i o n was s t a b l e u n t i l w a t e r 
p r o d u c t i o n i n c r e a s e d , a t which t i m e t h e w e l l was s h u t - i n . K e r r -



McGee believes t h a t there are s t i l l reserves which can be 
economically recovered from the w e l l , and the l o c a t i o n i s 
g e o l o g i c a l l y f a v o r a b l y i n the Cisco/Canyon dolomite based on the 
i n i t i a l p o t e n t i a l of the w e l l i n 1963. 

Kerr-McGee proposes t o re-enter and s i d e t r a c k the w e l l 
approximately 50 f e e t t o the n o r t h of the c u r r e n t l o c a t i o n . A new 
w e l l l o c a t i o n p l a t i s attached as E x h i b i t E. The plans f o r the r e ­
e n t r y are described i n the sundry n o t i c e attached as E x h i b i t F. 
(The sundry n o t i c e was approved by the Bureau of Land Management on 
October 21, 1999.) While Kerr-McGee only plans t o s i d e t r a c k the 
w e l l a short distance, the l a r g e r d r i l l i n g window i s requested 
because, u n t i l r e - e n t r y i s performed, the operator cannot determine 
the f i n a l bottomhole l o c a t i o n . 

This l o c a t i o n w i l l provide the best chance of encountering 
p o t e n t i a l Cisco/Canyon pay. Thus, i t w i l l reduce the r i s k i n v o l v e d 
i n r e - e n t e r i n g the w e l l , and prevent waste. 

Submitted as E x h i b i t G i s a land p l a t of the subject area, w i t h the 
surface l o c a t i o n of the w e l l marked thereon. The w e l l encroaches 
only t o the south, and o f f s e t leasehold ownership i s as f o l l o w s : 

Tract Operator/Lessee 

WA §20 1 Kerr-McGee (Operator) 

WASK, SKSWA, and 
SŴ SE1^ §20 Marathon O i l Company (Lessee) 

SE^SE^ §20 Concho Resources Inc. (Lessee) 

Concho Resources Inc. has waived o b j e c t i o n t o the l o c a t i o n , and i t s 
waiver l e t t e r i s marked E x h i b i t H. A copy of the n o t i c e l e t t e r 
sent t o Marathon O i l Company i s attached as E x h i b i t I . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n i s submitted i n d u p l i c a t e . Please c a l l me i f you 
need anything f u r t h e r on t h i s matter. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

James Bruce 

attorney for Kerr-McGee 
f o i l & Gas Onshore LLC 

1The §17 is part of the West Indian Basin Unit. 

-2-



KEW MEXICO OIU CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

SEE INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ON THE REVERSE SIDE 

FORM c - u a 
R»yt»od i / t / 5 7 

S E C T I O N A 
Operator 

Robert NJSofiald 
Section Unit Letter 

H 
Actual Footage Location of Weil: 

6 6 0 9 feet from the 

17 
Township 

21 South 

Lease 
English-Federal 

Range 

Well No. 

County 

23 Sfidt Eddy 

South. Use aad 1930 reet ftom the W®fft 
G r o u n d L e ^ e l E teT* 

4037 
Producing F Of nation P&oi 

U&designatad 
Dedicated Acreage; 

40 Acre, 

1. Is the Operator the only oweer in tit* dedicated acreage outlined on the plat below? YES. .NO. ("Ountr" meant the person 
who has the right te dr i l l into and to produce from any pool and tc appropriate the production either /or himself <ir /or bimsrlf and 

mother. (6J-3-29 f*; NMSA 19}5 Comp.) 

2. If the axswer to question ooe is "oo , " h»<?« the interest* of al l the owners been consolidated by communitization agrecmeoc ot othe 

wise? YES NO . If i ia i»e( is "yes," Type uf Consolidation 

I . U the answer to nuestioo rwo is " n o , " Ust al l the owner* *t>4_their respective incerests below: 

Owner Land Description 

S E C T I O N B 

a 
S 

S :>3 B 

19S0 
t 

S it 

cr 
EXHIBIT 

A 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that rhe information 
ia SECTION A above is true sad com­
plete to the best of ay knowledge and 
belief. 

Name 

Position 

' Owner' 
Company 

Tttfflgyr v. 
DAte 

TcWTTRT.fi 

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on tbe plac in SECTION B was 

plotted fron f ield notes of actual 

surreys aadc by me or under my 

supervision, and that the sante is true 

and correct to the best af my knowledge 

and belief. 

Date Surveyed 

Sdpt+qfrr ,24,1963 

S0/£0"d SI0f SU ZIA NOIlbdOddCO 330DW xiB>\ 

Registered Professional Eagiaeer 
aad/or Land Surveyor 

D. —17Z> 
i 0 : t ? I 6 6 6 T - 1 2 - 1 0 0 
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UN L U S I A 1 E S auBMn IN DUPL) *• 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

(3- fler in­
struction* Ort 

Budget Bwrxa« No. 42-1*355,$, 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG * 
U. TYPE OF WELL: 

« . (IT I N D I A * . A L L O T T E E . OR T i t l S E « 4 J f E 

o i r , . p i Ci 
W E L L I 1 IV 

AS 

b. TYPE OJ' COMPLETION: 

OV*tt 
NXW B F ] WORK J—I OEIJP' ( 1 PLDt i ( ~ | D l ? r 

\ V E l t 4 U OV*tt i I tN I I BACK 1 I 2E3VR. • Oth«r . 

2. K A H B or OPBKATOR 

P. 0. Bo* 807, R o s ^ U , Maxico 
i . L 9 C A T < 0 N Off W t L L ( i U o o r t !0<;a<K71 c l s o r l y a n d ti» 8 0 « « r < i o « i e < a n y SC<ll!« r « a u t r « m « n < « ) « 

A, «urtac6 ^ Q t n i ^ 1 9 8 0 t ivL of Section 17 

-It top prod. Interval reported Below S iKBS 

At total dept* SaSQO 
1 * . P E H M I T N O . OATE tssuio 

7, U N I T A O l t e t J I S N T N J i l c 

Vteet Indian Basin 
5 w i l l on LEASE H i n t 

9, WELL NO. 

1 0 . F I E L D AN8 POOL. OR W t L O C A T 

Undoolgn&Ved 
XL SCO.,?., R . i t . ; on 0LOCK ANO aunvcr 

O R ; A R £ A ' . 
;3#o« 17, Township 21 Sout 
Bang® 23 Eaat, H.JC.P.M. 

1,2. < 0 B N T T 0 « 
P A R I S H 

Bddy 

1 3 . 9 T A T E 

wt" 
TOTA! 

15 . OATE S e U p o B D j l S . DATS I t . R l A C H E b 

, M R * * TVD 1 I A C K U , MB 4 

Ef •' . . I: : J7A92i : 

17. BATE COMPL. (R«a4tf t<i prvti.) IS. zLEVATiofia (ey, asu. RT, os; vcc.)' 

— • -— 22. sf K U L T Y R S COMPL,, 
HOW MANY* 

1 0 . U V , C A » I , ' « J H E A D 

i . I N X t l t V A L B 1001 .5 
D R I L L E D BY 

CAULK 'XOOLS 

2 4 , P R O O W m O T K T E S V A l t S ) , OT T H I S COUPLETTON TOP. BOTTOM, N A W S ( M D ANO » V D ) • 2 S . WAS DIRECTION A L 
SURVEY M A D E 

6. ? T * t t BI -ECTf t lC *WO O'J? H ICR LOG ft RUN 

—:—fleam aayv&fflianBt1n.» TntTt.ftMjrm^g!«3i%. ?MpnwitiHr 

27. * » a W I L L COUBD 

23 C A S I N G R K C O R D («ej>ort OJJ **« <» 

C A 3 I N 0 R U B W t f l O H T . l B . / r : f . »EPTH SET ( U C ) HOLE <|tZC 

- i a . 3 A n 

CSMit .VTlNO RtECORD ' 

-3QQ— 
-929 
- 5 0 0 — a 

A M O U K T POLLED 

29. Lraaa SECOH 
TOP HOTTOM (MS) 9AOKA CEMUKV* j " SCREEN (MD) SIZE DEMTtl S1CT (UO) PiCiCtB SET ( u o ) 

| 
31, »t«iroBATi9N aacoao ( r » ( c r v e l , « se anil "vmoer) »Z. *,CW, SHOT. FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE. ETC. 

30. TC'BINC R1SCORO 

7U4-50* wi th U j e t shcitts p«r foot 

D K i ' T H ' I N T E R V A L t ( i ! D ) A t t f V N T A N D H I N B o r U A T ^ K I A L O S E D 

f̂>X' ly^-imA'i acid— 

33.• PRODUCTION 

OATI yiRSst PRODUCTION 

DATE O r TEST "7"j K0UR3 TEStSO 

P i t 

PROOUCTION METKOS (PJo»J»fji. '»/'< »ur»j)ij»^—jifg anil ly je a/ pump) 

.growing 
WDLL STATV3 U'roauCMif) or 

CHOKE 3ItE PSOO'S. roa ot(>—SSL. 
TEST PERIOD I 

C A S — i t C l " . t V A T E f i B B V L RATIO 

tLuYJ. TtTBiNO p t t i u a 

-2QQ7-1 

C A » t N O PEtSSXJRE r O A L t U L A T B D OIL DDL. 
2-1-BOOn RATS 

W A T L R « * a O L . 

34. DISPOSITIOH os o*s i S o u f v i i tor /mil , vc»(e</, «<<;.) 

O I L . " . R A V I T l f A p I (CORR.) ' 

59*7° 
T E S T W I T * * S 3 K O 0 1 

umatioo U complete acd «orrect as d«t«riBlo«U Craw &U »TalUbl« t*05t<ia 

"(Sec Instruction* and Space* for Additional Data on Revers* Side) 
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Current Completion 
TU3; 4047.0' 
DF: 4046.0' 
GL: 4035.0' 
Datum: KB, 12.0' above GL 

West Indian Basin Unit #1 
Rob Brown 8/10/99 

9-5/8", 32 H/ft, csg@ 1574" 
w/920 sx, TOC @ surface 

4-1/2", 11.35 #/ftFJ csg @ 7365' 
w/355 sx, TOC @ surface 

Freepcint - 4-1/2" free @ 4775' 

TOC @ 6570' Ccalc) 

5-1/2", 15.5/17 #/ft @ 7692' 
w/300sx cement 

P8TD = 7405' 

IH 

3, 
660* FSL & 1980'FWL 

Sec 17-T21S-R23E 
Eddy Co, New Mexico 

TD - 9025' 

^1 
% 

a 

CIBP @ 7050' w/35' cmt 

^Perfs @ 7098-7100', 7104-8', 
7136-42', 7162-66', 7194-7204', 

i / 7234-40' w/4 jspf 
• dBP @ 7245' 
Perfs @ 7250-58', 7288-7308' 

— • CIBP @ 7350' w/10' cmt 

^ l ^ " " * . Perfs @ 7357-7401' w/4 jspf 

^ Sqzd perfs @ 7412-7459' 

EXHIBIT 
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DsJtricl I 

f O 8°* 1980, lleetu, NM SS241-1980 

District I I 

811 S. 1« StttM, An«st«, NM S8310-JS34 

Dinrici I I I 

1000 Rio Braios RU., Altec, NM 87*10 

Districl IV 

2040 South Pacbcco, S u U Fe, NM 8750? 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised October 18, 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API Number 1 Pool Code 5 Pool N«me 

INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENN 
4 Property Cod* 5 Property N«me 

WEST INDIAN BASIN UNIT 

6 Well Number 

? OGRID No. * Operator Name 

KERR-McGEE OIL & QAS ONSHORE LLC 

' Elevation 

4037' 

Surface Location 
UL ar lot no. 

N 

Section 

17 

Township 

21-S 

lUftga 

23-E 

Lot. Ida Feet from the 

1980' 

North/South Line 

WEST 

Feet from the 

660 

East/Wast line 

SOUTH 

County 

EDDY 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location I f Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 
N 

Section 

17 

Township 

21-S 

Range 

23-E 
Lot. ldn Feet from the 

1980' 

North/South Line 
WEST 

Feet from the 
710* 

EastAVest line 

SOUTH 
County 

EDDY 
1 1 Dedicated Acres ° Joint OC Infill "Consolidation Code "Order No 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained H<r<in u 
true and cumpUte to tht btst of my Mnowtedgi 0*4 bxlitf. 

SI gaa lure 

STEPHEN FORE 
Printed Name 

TECHNICAL ANALYST 
Hue 
10-13-99 

Date 

i* SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ htttiy ctrsfy tha (fw wtlt location shewn tx> Ai* plat 
waj plead pom fit Id note of actual j«rwy» made by 
mc or tinder my ikptrrftion, and that rhe jwne it rr«e 
and correct to Ihebettof my belief. 

Data of Survey 

Signature ttul S«al t>f Pfof««ienal Surveyer: 

Certificate Number 

NOIibdOdyCO 330DW d&SX LQ-.PI 666T-T2-1D0 



Form 3160-5 UNITED STATES 
(November 1994) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or io re-enter an 

abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APO) for such proposals. 

FORM APPROVED 
Budget Bureau No. I0O4-0135 

E«pir« Inly 31, 1996 

Form 3160-5 UNITED STATES 
(November 1994) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or io re-enter an 

abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APO) for such proposals. 

$. tease Serial Ho. 

NM07106 

Form 3160-5 UNITED STATES 
(November 1994) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or io re-enter an 

abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APO) for such proposals. 
6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name 

SUBMIT IN TRIPUCA TB - Other instructions on reverse side 7. If Unit or CA/AgrecatcM, Nuw and/or No 

8910085600 
1 TypeofWeU 

D Well S W*ll [Zl Other 

7. If Unit or CA/AgrecatcM, Nuw and/or No 

8910085600 
1 TypeofWeU 

D Well S W*ll [Zl Other S. Well Name and No. 

WEST IN0IAN BASIN #1 
UNTT 

2. Name of Operator 

KERR-McGEE CORPORATION 

S. Well Name and No. 

WEST IN0IAN BASIN #1 
UNTT 

2. Name of Operator 

KERR-McGEE CORPORATION 
9. AM V d l No, 

30-015-10209 3». Address Jb, Phoae No. /.includcareaeode) 

P.O. Box 2880. Dallas. TX 75221-2880 972 715-4520 

9. AM V d l No, 

30-015-10209 3». Address Jb, Phoae No. /.includcareaeode) 

P.O. Box 2880. Dallas. TX 75221-2880 972 715-4520 10 Field and Pool, t>r Exploratory Area 

INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENN \. Lot&iian ftf WeU {Fooea^*?, Sere., T., «., M-, 0' $urv*y Qwription) 

SURFACE LOCATION N SEC 17' T 21S R 23E 660 FSL & 1980 FUL 
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION N SEC 17 T 21S R 23E 710 FSL & 1980 FUL 

10 Field and Pool, t>r Exploratory Area 

INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENN \. Lot&iian ftf WeU {Fooea^*?, Sere., T., «., M-, 0' $urv*y Qwription) 

SURFACE LOCATION N SEC 17' T 21S R 23E 660 FSL & 1980 FUL 
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION N SEC 17 T 21S R 23E 710 FSL & 1980 FUL 11. County or Parish, State 

EDDY NM 
12, CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF MOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OP ACTION 

f X ] Notice of Intent • Acidise • Deepen j j Production (Start/Resume) I 1 Watar Shut-Off 

| | Subsequent Report 
• 
• 

Alter Casing 

Casing Repair 

Ffachire Tteal 

New Construction 

j Reclamation 

1 1 Recomplete 

| 1 Well Integrity 

f"~] Other 

j ^ ^ j Final Abandonment Notice Change Plans • Plug and Abandon I j Temporarily Abandon SIDE TRACK j ^ ^ j Final Abandonment Notice 

• Convert to Injection • Plug Back j | Water Disposal 

13. Describe Proposed or Coommpleted Operation (clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof. 
I f the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give Subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent mariesrs and tones. 
Attach the Sond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with SLM'BiA. Required tttbssauent reports shall be filed within 30 days 
following completion of the involved oinretions. If the operation results in a multiple completion or rceemplotion in a new interval, a Form 31 SCM shtll be filed once 
testing Sas been completed. Pinal Abandonment Notice! shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation. Save been completed, and the operator has 
determined thit the fif l i l site is ready for final inspection.) 

CHANGE IN PLANS FROM SUNDRY DATE 08/12/99. 

MIRU COMPLETION RIG. RU BOP'S & TEST. CUT 4 PULL 4 1/2" & 5 1/2" CSG (* 4500* =/- (AS DEEP AS POSSIBLE). 
SPOT 200* CMT PLUG ON TOP OF CSG STUB. TIH W/ BIT AND DRESS OFF CEMENT PLUG. RDMO COMPLETION RIG. 
MIRU DRILLING RIG. PU DIRECTIONAL DRILLING TOOLS & TIH. RUN GYRO AND ORIENT MOTOR TO KICK-OFF DUE NORTH. 
DRILL SIDE-TRACK TO A VERTICAL DEPTH OF 7500' IN THE UPPER PENN. DISPLACEMENT WILL BE +/- 50' TO THE 
NORTH. RIH W/ 7" CSG, 23 & 26#. K55, STC. CMT 7" TO 5000'+/-. RDMO DRILLING RIG & PREP FOR COMPLETION. 

ATTACHMENTS 

14, I herebv certify that the foregoing is true aad correct 
Name (Printed/Typed) 

STEPHEN FORE . 

Title 

TECHNICAL ANALYST 

straw? i r V ^ . T f r ^ ' o»» 10/21/99 

THIS S P A C E FOR F E D E R A L OR S T A T E O F F I C E USE 

Approved by Title Date 

Cendiuoni of approval, if any, are attached. Approval of this nonce doa$ not warrant or 
certify that the applicant holds legal f t equitable title to these rights in the Subject loose 
which would entitle the applicant ta conduct operations thereon. 

Office 

THIô  18 V.S.C. Section 1001. flakes it a ci'ime for any perron knowinsly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any falsa, fictitious or 
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"Sections 1 / & 2tr 
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Eddy County, NM 
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C O N C H O R E S O U R C E S I N C . 
Suite 410 

110 W.Louisiana (915) 683-7443 
Midland, Texas 79701 FAX 683-7441 

October 14, 1999 

Mr. Steve Foerster 
Kerr-McGee Corporation 
P. O. Box 2880 
Dallas, Texas 75221-2880 

Waiver of Objection _ _ _ _ _ 
West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 17 
T21S, R23E, NMPM 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We have enclosed your letter dated October 12, 1999, regarding the 
request for waiver of objection to the unorthodox well location as captioned 
above. Concho Resources Inc. does waive its objection to Kerr-McGee Oil & 
Gas Onshore LLC's request to drill the West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack at 
a non-standard location in the Indian Basin as further described on such letter. 
Please feel free to call our office if you have any questions. Thank you. 

enclosure 
/tb:lndianbasin 

NOIlbdOdyOD 33DDW aa3» t?£:ST 666 T-1 £ - 1 3 0 



KERR-M°GEE CORPORATION 
P, 0. BOX 2480 • DALLAS, TEXAS 75221-2880 
1*311 WELCH ROAD • DALLAS, TEXAS 75244 
PHONE (972) 715-4000 • FAX (972) 715-4D89 

October 12, 1999 

Sent Via Fax at 915/683-7441 & 
Certified Return Receipt Requested 

Mr. Richard Winchester 
Concho Resources Inc. 
110 West Louisiana, Suite 410 
Midland, Texas 79701 

RE: Request for Waiver of Objection 
to Unorthodox Well Location due to Sidetrack 
West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack, 
Surface Location 660 FSL & 
1980' FWL of Section 17. T21S, R23E, N.M.P.M., 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Kerr-McGee Oil f i Gas Onshore LLC (formerly Oryx Energy Company) requests offset working 
interest owner's approval of a non-standard Indian Basin, Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool 
location for the West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack to be located at a surface location 660' 
FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 17, T21S, R23E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. The 
bottom hole location will fall into a window within Section 17 such that it will be no closer than 
1650* from the North, East and West outer boundary lines of Section 17 and no closer than 660' 
from the South outer boundary of Section 17. Pool rules for the Indian Basin, Upper 
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool require wells to be spaced no closer than 1650' from the outer 
boundaries nor closer than 330 feet from any governmental quarter-quarter section line or 
subdivision inner boundary. The proration unit for the proposed sidetrack will be a previously 
approved 640 acre standard proration unit consisting of Section 17, T21S, R23E, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. 

Should you have no objection to this request for waiver, please sign and date this letter in the 
space provided below and return it to my attention at the address on this letterhead. Also, we 
would appreciate being furnished a copy via fax at 972/715-4012. 

Thank you, and if you should have any questions, please feel free to call me at 972/715-4608. 

t?0/£0-d ZXQU STi ZL6 NOiidaodaco 33DDW aa3>i S£:ST 6661-12-130 



t>0'd I d l O i 

Concho Resources Inc. 
October 12, 1999 
Page 2 

Sincerely, 
Kerr/McGee Oii SfeGas Onshore LLC 

Concho Resources Inc. waives objection to Kerr-McGee Oii & Gas Onshore LLC's request to 
drill the West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack at a non-standard location in the Indian Basin, 
Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool at a at a surface location 660' PSL & 1980' FWL of Section 17, 
T21S, R23E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County. New Mexico. The bottom hole location will fall into a 
window within Section 17 such that it will be no closer to the than 1650' from the North, East 
and West outer boundary lines of Section 17 and no closer than 660' from the South outer 
boundary of Section 17. 

Concho Resources line. 

Landman 

PQ/pQ'd NOIlddOddCO 33DDW dd3>1 S £ : £ I 666T-IS-1D0 



JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87S04 

3304 CAMINO LISA 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) 982-2043 
(505) 982-2151 (FAX) 

October 26, 1999 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Joe Madron 
Marathon O i l Company 
P.O. Box 552 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed i s a copy of an a d m i n i s t r a t i v e a p p l i c a t i o n f o r an 
unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n , f i l e d w i t h the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n by Kerr-McGee O i l & Gas Onshore LLC, 
regarding a w e l l i n Section 17, Township 21 South, Range 23 East, 
N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. I f you obj e c t t o the l o c a t i o n 
you must n o t i f y the D i v i s i o n i n w r i t i n g no l a t e r than Monday, 
November 15, 1999 {2040 South Pacheco S t r e e t , Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505) . F a i l u r e t o o b j e c t w i l l preclude you from c o n t e s t i n g the 
l o c a t i o n at a l a t e r date. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Attorney f o r Kerr-McGee 
O i l & Gas Onshore LLC 



JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 
SANTA FB, NEW MEXICO B7S04 

3304 CAMINO LISA 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) 982-2043 
(SOS) 982-2151 (FAX) 

October 26, 1999 

Hand Delivered 

Michael E. Stogner 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Pursuant t o D i v i s i o n Rule 104.F.(2), Kerr-McGee O i l & Gas Onshore 
LLC ("Kerr-McGee") applies f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval of an 
unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n and d i r e c t i o n a l d r i l l i n g f o r the 
f o l l o w i n g w e l l : 

West Ind i a n Basin Unit Well No. 1 
§17, Township 21 South, Range 23 East, NMPM 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Surface l o c a t i o n : 660 fe e t FSL & 1980 fe e t FWL 

Bottomhole l o c a t i o n : A window no clo s e r than 1650 fe e t t o 
the n o r t h , east, and west l i n e s of 
the s e c t i o n , and no clo s e r than 660 
to the south l i n e of the s e c t i o n 

The w e l l was o r i g i n a l l y d r i l l e d i n 1963 t o a depth s u f f i c i e n t t o 
t e s t the Morrow formation, but was completed i n the Cisco/Canyon 
formation. Attached as E x h i b i t A i s the o r i g i n a l w e l l l o c a t i o n 
p l a t , and attached as E x h i b i t B i s the completion r e p o r t . The w e l l 
was l a t e r placed i n the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool. 
Rules f o r the Pool r e q u i r e 640 acre spacing, w i t h w e l l s t o be no 
closer than 1650 fe e t t o the sect i o n l i n e and no closer than 330 
feet t o a qu a r t e r - q u a r t e r s e c t i o n l i n e . (At the time the w e l l was 
d r i l l e d , the l o c a t i o n was orthodox because the w e l l was not w i t h i n 
a mile of the Pool.) A current wellbore sketch i s attached as 
E x h i b i t C. 

The proposed l o c a t i o n i s based upon engineering and geologic 
reasons. Attached as E x h i b i t D i s a production p l a t of the w e l l 
from mid-1988 t o mid-1996. Gas production was stabl e u n t i l water 
production increased, at which time the w e l l was s h u t - i n . Kerr-



McGee believes t h a t there are s t i l l reserves which can be 
economically, recovered from the w e l l , and the l o c a t i o n i s 
g e o l o g i c a l l y f a v o r a b l y i n the Cisco/Canyon dolomite based on the 
i n i t i a l p o t e n t i a l of the w e l l i n 1963. 

Kerr-McGee proposes t o re-enter and s i d e t r a c k the w e l l 
approximately 50 f e e t t o the n o r t h of the c u r r e n t l o c a t i o n , A new 
w e l l l o c a t i o n p l a t i s attached as E x h i b i t E. The plans f o r the re­
e n t r y are described i n the sundry n o t i c e attached as E x h i b i t F. 
(The sundry n o t i c e was approved by the Bureau of Land Management on 
October 21, 1999.) While Kerr-McGee only plans t o s i d e t r a c k the 
w e i l a short distance, the l a r g e r d r i l l i n g window i s requested 
because, u n t i l r e - e n t r y i s performed, the operator cannot determine 
the f i n a l bottomhole l o c a t i o n . 

This l o c a t i o n w i l l provide the best chance of encountering 
p o t e n t i a l Cisco/Canyon pay. Thus, i t w i l l reduce the r i s k i n v o l v e d 
i n r e - e n t e r i n g the w e l l , and prevent waste. 

Submitted as E x h i b i t G i s a land p l a t of the subject area, w i t h the 
surface l o c a t i o n of the w e l l marked thereon. The w e l l encroaches 
only t o the south, and o f f s e t leasehold ownership i s as f o l l o w s : 

Tract Operator/Lessee 

W4 §20 1 Kerr-McGee (Operator) 

NMSM, SHSWK, and 
SWASEH §20 Marathon O i l Company (Lessee) 

SEtfSEM §20 Concho Resources Inc. (Lessee) 

Concho Resources Inc. has waived o b j e c t i o n t o the l o c a t i o n , and i t s 
waiver l e t t e r i s marked E x h i b i t H. A copy of the n o t i c e l e t t e r 
sent t o Marathon O i l Company i s attached as E x h i b i t I . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n i s submitted i n d u p l i c a t e . Please c a l l me i f you 
need anything f u r t h e r on t h i s matter. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

1The NM §17 is part of the West Indian Basin Unit. 

-2-



HEW MEXICO O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
S E E INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ON TNE REVERSE SIDE 

FORM C-118 
« » v l . « d 5 /1 /57 

S E C T I O N A 
Operator 

Robert N.Tfr field 
Leaae 

Engl!ah-Federal 
Well No. 

1 
Uait Letter 

N 
Section. 

17 
Township 

21 South 
Range 

23 East 
County 

Bddy 
Actual Footage Locacion of Weil: 

6 6 0 » f « e t bom the SOUth. line aad 1930 feetfromthe Weart Use 
Ground Level Ele*. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage: 

4037 Morrow Undesignated. AO Acre* 

, NO. . ("Ounrr" means the person 1. I* the Operator the only owner in die dedicated acreage outlined on the plat below? YES. 
u*o has the right to drill into and r.o produce from any pool and to appropriate the production either /or himself or /or birns*!/ and 
mother. (6J-3-29 (t) NMSA 19)y Comp.) 

2. If the answer to question ooe is "no/* W e the interest* of all the owner* been consolidated by eammumtiiatioc, agreement ex other­
wise? YES _ NO . If iwswer is "yes," Type of Consolidation _ _ _ _ _ 

. . If the answer ta Question two is "to," Ust ail the owners aad,their respective interests below: 
0 w D e r ' I Land Description ' ' 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the in format ioo 
in SECTION A above ia true and com­
plete to the beat of ray knowledge and 
belief. 

Name 

Position 

Qvnor' 
Company 

3CBSXLJL 
DSte 

TgNRTRT.T) 

9/26/63 

I hereby certify th*t the well locution 
shown on the plat in SECTION B was 
plotted from field nates of actual 
surreys oadc by me or under my 
supervision, aad that the same is true 
aad eorteet te the best of ay knowledge 
and belief. 

Oate Surveyed 

S«pteqib»ri?A,1963 

<;CV£0 ' d 2T0f STi ZL& NO 11 HNruNm qqmu 

Registered Professional Eagiaeer 
and/or Land Surveyor 

n. 7% . 
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U N . t U S I A l ' E S dUBMIT W DUfL) E 

D E P A R T M E N T O F T H E INTERIOR 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

972 715 4011 P.02/07 

(3 . a«r i n . 
j t ruci ions Ort 

Form approv*^. 
Budget BurvttM Nu. U - n j i i . S . 

5. ( .CASS S E X I O N A T I O W » i o U K U L NO. 

KM 07106 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG * 
0. i r INOUK, ALJ.0TftC.OA TiUBC « 4 H C 

oii'. . r i UAS 
W I U 1 I W E L l CLL Utki t>H? L J Otucr 

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION; 
sr.vi a r i IVOKK j—1 OEEP- | — I poocj i—i Dirr. | — j 
w c H -9U o»na 1 I CN I I DiCK L_l acaw I I Other. 

1, UNIT A0KEEHENT K i l l s 

. Vteat Indian Baain 
S. OH LEASE N A i l t 

1. H t l l S 0» OPtRATOIl 

9. WELL NO. 

P. 0. Box 807f Roa-tll, M«w Maxico 
4. LOCATION or wtLfc <«<cori location cltarly and m vwOTiianct m t \ any s tu t i rcqutrementtf 

A t ^ ^ 1 9 f l 0 t m ^ s < > < r t i o n l y 

At top prod. Interval reported below 88(00 

At total depu 

10. r iCLD'ANB POOL, OR WILDCAT. 

UndooifinAted 

Sastnka 

11 . s t e , *t,'. On 0LOCK A N O j y n v i r 
.OR 'AREA'. 

;8*0. 17, Township 21 Sout 
Rangp 23 Ea»t # M.K.P.M. 

1*. PESbtlT NO. SA'It I3SUE0 

17. OATE SOUPI , (Rsody «« pr»d.) 

12. COONTT an 
j>A»rs» 

i s . ELEVATIONS (or, asu. RT. OS', ETC.)* 

1 3 . STATE 

WW Koalco 
10. E L E V . . C A » I « O H » A D 

tfl37i. 

1}. SITE irOBOSO 14 DATI T O. HEACHSD 

^3tA-4q. 163 KCfo. 2? 
iO. TOTAL T t f r f U . M0*» TVD l l . F l l 

TAL "SsrTU 

£3$ 

_163—Near* 2?,, ,tft3—Btsw 
. xo** TVD I .Ul. ?Lug. SACST-D,. sro 4 

iPLEflOK 

22. i f M U L T I T H COUPL., 
HOW 

u ' t T I ^ H 
»f * 

24, PtOOWtlNO T H T S B V A K S ) , o r TBW C O U P L E T I O K — T O ? , BOTTOM, t fAWt ( a o AND TVD) ' 

7396'-7450* Clsco^anjroii 

3. INTERVALS OUTAgif TOOLS 
DRILLEO i t 

w- I t.n T - l j . 

C A U L E T O O L S 

23. W A ] 01BECTI0N..L 
SURVEY H A O E 

Yet* 
2fi. T T f l BLECTHC AND OTHER LOCA ItUN 27. WAS W I L L COUSD 

CASINQ RECORD <J5e?ort all Hi<«5« set in weil) 

CAOINO alts 

.0'* Condao&a 

5#-

s i r r x S M (ua) 

I5?4 f 

HOLE S l S i 

-32 3/4' 

C I S l t N T l " 0 RICORD' 

-gactai ccatont 

-939-
Tt 

AMOUSIf et'LLEO 

-aan*-

29. LTNflU S E C O I 

mis : TOP ( K D ) BOTTOM ( « a ) SACKS C S i i U X ' V • S C H Z t N ( M D ) 

31, ptniroBATiON ascoap (fklcrvol. fist and number) 

?*rZH 7396-7402', 7412-221. 742^-36*. 
7444-50* ydth 4 jo t shot* F*r foot 

30. TUBING R1SCORD 

DEPTH SKT (LiO) P A C K C S SCT (SIO! 

_731_ 

^CID, SHOT. FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE. ETC, 
DSPTH INTEBVAL (MD) AtlOVNT ANO S1MB Or U A T ^ A I A L OSED 

739* 74*0* 

3 3 * PRODUCTIOK 

DATS rt»»T raoDuorxoN 

DATC o r T S S T 

1.g-.1,0»63 
«w. TOBIN« >trass 

7 K0U83 TESTtO 

P»OO(.'.>TIOK MCTXO0 (Flowing, oat H/i, pumpi*)—lite and type 0/ pump) 

f a t 

WELL STATVS (/"rOOllCl'ilK or 
.. ihut'in) 

cnons SIZI 

Lt t fLJ 

P 8 0 » ' C r o a o i t v — » B L . 
T»ST PiaiOD I 

WATCH BBL- 0*71Sit. 11 

U1>703 Cf/bbla 
OIL W H A Y I T I T A I P I (COgR.) 

r u i w . TOBIN4 r l t tsa 

-2£ 
OASINO r&tsaUsi; CAUOtfLATBO OIL—BBL. 

2'1-SOUt UATI 
CAS—AlCr . WATER--a6L.' 

34. Disposf^oM or OAS iSotdfutid lor )ud. vented, etc.) 
35i- L7_ 

TEST WITXtSSEO S I 

33, UST Of ATTACHMENTS 

3«" matioo ia 

3IGNBD Y ' & / > / ^ A r t ^ f J ^ • I W U 

complete ana correct aa diCcriuIafU from ull BTClIasle ctcordi 

TW ts —»•.»_,«•..„ : OATU - „ 0 . i7-y X963 

"(S«e Instruction* and Spaces for Addi t iona l Data on Reverse Side) 
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Current Completion 

[KB: '4047.0' 

DF: 4046.0' 

GL: 4035.0' 

Datum: K B , 12.0' above GL 

West Indian Basin Unit #1 

9-5/8", 32#/ft,csg@ 1574' 
w/920 sx, TOC @ surface 

4-1/2", 11.35 #,'ftFJ csg @ 7365' 
vy/355 sx, TOC @ surface 

Freepoint - 4-1/2" free @ 4775' 

TOC @ 6570' Ccalc) 

5-1/2", 15.5/17 #/ft @7<>92' 
w/300sx cement 

P8TO = 7405' 

(E 

Rob Brown 8/10/99 

1 2 = 9025' 

660* FSL 8c 1980' FWL 

Sec 17-T21S-R23E 

Eddy Co, New Mexico 

CIBP @ 7050' w/35' cmt 

^ P e r f s ® 7098-7100', 7104-8', 
7136-42', 7162-66', 7194-7204', 

' 7234-40' w/4 jspf 
CIBP @ 7245' 
Perfs @ 7250-58', 7288-7303' 

> CIBP @ 7350' w/10' cmt 

Perfs @ 7357-7401' w/4 jspf 

Sqzd perfs @ 7412-7459' 

EXHIBIT 
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District I 

PO IJo* 1980, Hebes, NM 8824M?80 

District 11 

811 S. l i t Street, Anesia. NM J8310-ZG4 

' District I I I 

1000 Ric- Brazos Rtt., Ante, NM 87410 

District IV 

2049 South Pacheco, S«uU Ft, SM 87S0S 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised October 18, 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API Number 1 Pool Code 1 Pool N«me 

INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENN 
* Property Code 

1 Property Nimc 

WEST INDIAN BASIN UNIT 

6 Well Number 

» OCRID No. * Operator Name 

KERR-McGEE OIL & QAS ONSHORE LLC 

' Elevation 

4037' 
Surface Location 

UL or lot no. Section Township R»flge Lot. Idft Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the Bast/West line County 

N 17 21-S 23-E 1980' WEST 660 SOUTH EDOY 

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

N 
Section 

17 
Township 

21-S 
Range 

23-E 
Lot. Idn Feet from the 

1930' 
North/South Line 

WEST 
Feet from the 

710* 
East/West line 

SOUTH 
County 

EDOY 
1 1 Dedicated Acre B Joint ot Infill "Consolidation Code "Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

fes. 

11 

" OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein ti 
true and compute to the bat of my btowledit and belief 

Signature 

STEPHEN FORE 
Printed Nunc 

TECHNICAL ANALYST 
Title 

10-13-99 
Date 

» SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ htrtby cerbfy that the welt location thewn on thii plat 
wai plotted fiom field nottt of eternal mnreyt made bf 
me or under my npcrMiion, and that the jane It true 
andcarreeltothebettofmy belief, 

Dato ef Survey 

Signature tiMl S«»l ot Pfor»j»ie>n»] Surveyer: 

Ceptfieita Number 

S0/M3"d ZXQP SU ZLS Noiiuaodyoo 33DDW ms>\ A0:t?I 666T-I2-100 



Form 3160-S UNITED STATES 
(November 1994) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or io re-enter art 

abandoned wet!. Use Form 3160-3 (APO) for such proposals. 

FORM APPROVED 
Budget Bureau No. ICKM-0135 

Eitpirts Inly 31, IMS 

Form 3160-S UNITED STATES 
(November 1994) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or io re-enter art 

abandoned wet!. Use Form 3160-3 (APO) for such proposals. 

S. L*a«a Serial No. 

NM07106 

Form 3160-S UNITED STATES 
(November 1994) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or io re-enter art 

abandoned wet!. Use Form 3160-3 (APO) for such proposals. 

6. i t Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on reverse side 7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Nemo and/or No 

8910085600 
1 TypeofWeU 

Q Well H Q WeU Q Other 

7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Nemo and/or No 

8910085600 
1 TypeofWeU 

Q Well H Q WeU Q Other S. Well Name end No. 

WEST INDIAN BASIN #1 
UNTT 

2. Name of Operator 

K£RR-McGEE CORPORATION 

S. Well Name end No. 

WEST INDIAN BASIN #1 
UNTT 

2. Name of Operator 

K£RR-McGEE CORPORATION 
9. AM Well No. 

30-015-10209 3a. Address 3V Phone No. (.incite art a code) 

P.O. Box 2880. Dallas. TX 75221-2880 972 715-4520 

9. AM Well No. 

30-015-10209 3a. Address 3V Phone No. (.incite art a code) 

P.O. Box 2880. Dallas. TX 75221-2880 972 715-4520 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area 

INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENN 4. Location of Well (FoatOfe, See., T., K..M-, a'Survey Ootripton) 

• SURFACE LOCATION N SEC 17 T 21S R 23E 660 FSL * 1980 FWL 
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION N SEC 17 T 21S R 23E 710 FSL & 1980 FWL 

10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area 

INDIAN BASIN UPPER PENN 4. Location of Well (FoatOfe, See., T., K..M-, a'Survey Ootripton) 

• SURFACE LOCATION N SEC 17 T 21S R 23E 660 FSL * 1980 FWL 
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION N SEC 17 T 21S R 23E 710 FSL & 1980 FWL 11. County or Parish, State 

EDDY NM 
12. CHECK, APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OP ACTION 

| X I Node* of latent 

| | Subsequent Recon 

j | Final Abandonment Notice 

L_J Acid«e | | Deepen 1 I Production (Start/Resume) | j Watar ShuvCff 

f l Alter Casing Fraeturo Treat L " U Reclamation Well Integrity 

1 1 Casino Repeir [ 1 New Construction [ I Recomplete I J Other 

f "x l Changs Plans Plug and Abandon Q Temporarily Abandon SIDE TRACK 

Convert to Injection | [ Plug Beck £ J Water Disposal 

13. Describe Proposed or Coommpleted Operation (clearly state ol! pertinent details, including ertimated starting dete of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof. 
If the proposal is to deepen directsoiuilly or recomplete bariaonuDy, jjjvo tubtuf&co locations and measured arid true vertical depths of ell pertinent matters and tones. 
Attach the Bond under which tho work will be performed or provide th* Bona No. on file with SLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days 
following completion of tbe involved operation;. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion is a new interval, a Form 5! K M shall be filed once 
testing bas been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the operator has 
determined that the final site is ready fer final inspection.) 

CHANGE IN PLANS FROM SUNDRY DATE 08/12/99. 

MIRU COMPLETION RIG. RU BOP'S & TEST. CUT & PULL 4 1/2" & 5 1/2" CSG 9 4500' =/- (AS DEEP AS POSSIBLE). 
SPOT 200' CMT PLUG ON TOP OF CSG STUB. TIH W/ BIT AND DRESS OFF CEMENT PLUG. RDMO COMPLETION RIG. 
MIRU DRILLING RIG. PU DIRECTIONAL DRILLING TOOLS & TIH. RUN GYRO AND ORIENT MOTOR TO KICK-OFF DUE NORTH. 
DRILL SIDE-TRACK TO A VERTICAL DEPTH OF 7500' IN THE UPPER PENN. DISPLACEMENT WILL BE +/- 50' TO THE 
NORTH. RIH W/ 7" CSG. 23 & 26#. K55, STC. CMT 7" TO 5000'+/-. RDMO DRILLING RIG & PREP FOR COMPLETION. 

Approved by Title Date 

Conditions of approval, i f any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or 
certify that the applicant holds legal or esjuiteblt title to those righu in the Subject loajo 
which would entitle lias applicant to conduct operations thereon. 

Office 

Title 18 V.S.C Section 1001. niakes it a crime for any perron knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of she United States any falsa, fictitious or 

S 0 / 2 0 ' d Z\2S? £ I L ZLG NOIlbdOdyOD 33DDW dd3>1 i 0 : f r T 6 6 6 T - T 2 - 1 3 0 
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104"38'00 'U 
101*37'00*W 

Sections ITSrZO 
T21S-R23E 

bddy County, NMT 
TOTfiL P.07 



C O N C H O RESOURCES INC. 
Suite 410 

110 W. Louisiana ( 9 i 5 ) 683-7443 
Midland, Texas 79701 FAX 683-744I 

October 14, 1999 

Mr. Steve Foerster 
Kerr-McGee Corporation 
P. O. Box 2880 
Dallas, Texas 75221-2880 

Waiver of Objection 
West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack 
660* FSL & 1980' FWL Section 17 

. T21S.R23E, NMPM 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We have enclosed your letter dated October 12, 1999, regarding the 
request for waiver of objection to the unorthodox well location as captioned 
above. Concho Resources Inc. does waive its objection to Kerr-McGee Oi! & 
Gas Onshore LLC's request to drill the West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack at 
a non-standard location in the Indian Basin as further described on such letter. 
Please feel free to call our office if you have any questions. Thank you. 

enclosure 
/tbilndianbasin 

NOIlddOdaCD 33D3W a&GM t>£:£T 6661-12-130 



. (**») KERR McGEE CORPORATION 
^ P.O. BOX S880> DALLAS, TEXAS 75221-2800 

14311 WELCH ROAD • DALLAS, TEXAS 75244 
PHONE (972) ? 13-4000 • FAX (9721 715-4069 

October 12, 1999 

Sent Via Fax at 915/683-7441 & 
Certified Return Receipt Requested 

Mr. Richard Winchester 
Concho Resources Inc. 
110 West Louisiana, Suite 410 
Midland, Texas 79701 

RE: Request for Waiver of Objection 
to Unorthodox Well Location due to Sidetrack 
West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack, 
Surface Location 660' FSL & 
1980' FWL of Section 1?, T21S, R23E, N.M.P.M., 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Kerr-McGee Oil ci Gas Onshore LLC (formerly Oryx Energy Company) requests offset working 
interest owner's approval of a non-standard Indian Basin, Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool 
location for the West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack to be located at a surface location 660' 
FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 17, T21S, R23E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. The 
bottom hole location will fall into a window within Section 17 such that it will be no closer than 
1650' from the North, East and West outer boundary lines of Section 17 and no closer than 660' 
from the South outer boundary of Section 17. Pool rules for the Indian Basin, Upper 
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool require wells to be spaced no closer than 1650' from the outer 
boundaries nor closer than 330 feet from any governmental quarter-quarter section line or 
subdivision inner boundary. The proration unit for the proposed sidetrack will be a previously 
approved 640 acre standard proration unit consisting of Section 17, T21S, R23E, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. 

Should you have no objection to this request for waiver, please sign and date this letter in the 
space provided below and return it to my attention at the address on this letterhead. Also, we 
would appreciate being furnished a copy via fax at 972/715-4012. 

Thank you, and if you should have any questions, please feel free to call me at 972/715-4608. 

t>0/£0-d SX0t? SXi Zl& NQUbdOdyOO 33EOW dSHM S£:ST 666X-T2-iD0 



t70-d l a i o i 

Concho Resources Inc. 
October 12, 1999 
Page 2 

Sincerely, 
Kerr/McGee OH SsGas Onshore LLC 

Concho Resources Inc. waives objection to Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore LLC's request to 
drill the West Indian Basin Well No. 1 Sidetrack at a non-standard location in the Indian Basin, 
Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool at a at a surface location 660' FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 17, 
T21S, R23E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. The bottom hole location will fall into a 
window within Section 17 such that it will be no closer to the than 1650' from the North, East 
and West outer boundary lines of Section 17 and no closer than 660' from the South outer 
boundary of Section 17. 

Concho Resources Inc. 

Landman 

2T0fr STi Z16 NOIiWcdCUyCO 33DDW XiEX S£:£T 666T-T2-1D0 



JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORHBY AT UM 

POST OFPICB BOS 1056 
SAWTA YB, NEW MBXICO 67504 

3304 CAM IWO LISA 
SANTA VB, HBW MBXICO 87S01 

(505) 983-2043 
(SOS) 982-2151 (PAX) 

October 26, 1999 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Joe Madron 
Marathon O i l Company 
P.O. Box 552 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed i s a copy of an a d m i n i s t r a t i v e a p p l i c a t i o n f o r an 
unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n , f i l e d w i t h the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n by Kerr-McGee O i l & Gas Onshore LLC, 
regarding a w e l l i n Section 17, Township 21 South, Range 23 East, 
N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. I f you obje c t t o the l o c a t i o n 
you must n o t i f y the D i v i s i o n i n w r i t i n g no l a t e r than Monday, 
November 15, 1999 (2040 South Pacheco S t r e e t , Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505). F a i l u r e t o ob j e c t w i l l preclude you from c o n t e s t i n g the 
l o c a t i o n at a l a t e r date. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Attorney t o r Kerr-McGee 
' O i l Sc Gaa Onshore LLC 



Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : ONGARD 10/26/99 15:30:27 
OG5SECT INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION OGOMES -TPFE 

PAGE NO: 2 
Sec : 17 Twp : 21S Rng : 23E Section Type : NORMAL 

L 
40 . 00 

1 K 

| 40.00 
1 J 
| 40.00 

| I 
| 40.00 

Federal owned | Federal owned ] Federal 

1 A 
owned j Federal owned 

M 
40 . 00 

1 N 
| 40.00 

1 o 
| 40.00 

1 p 

| 40.00 

Federal owned | Federal 

1 A 

owned | Federal owned | Federal owned 

PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PRINT PF10 SDIV PF11 PF12 

Date: 10/26/1999 Time: 03:40:08 PM 



Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : ONGARD 10/26/99 15:30:0<E 
OG5SECT INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION OGOMES -TPF5 

PAGE NO: 2 
Sec : 17 Twp : 17S Rng : 23E S e c t i o n Type : NORMAL 

L 
40.00 

1 K 

| 40.00 
| J 
| 40.00 

| I 
| 40.00 

Federal owned | Federal owned | Federal owned | Federal owned 

M 
40 . 00 

| N 
| 40.00 

1 o 
| 40.00 

1 p 

| 40.00 

Federal owned | Federal owned | Federal owned | Federal owned 

PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PRINT PF10 SDIV PF11 PF12 

Date : 10/26/1999 Time: 03:39:46 PM 
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KERR MCLJEE COKTORATTON 
143II Welch Road 
Dallas , T A 702.^4 

PO Box 2SS0 
Dallas TX 75221-2SSO 

DATE._ ( d f / l t 

NAME 

FAX MESSAGE - COVER SHEET 

COMPANY 

U.S. Onshore 
FAX $72/715-4012 

CITY/FAX 

MT fA^Rrip. o f PACCC BEIMC cta-rr. 
i>ii^iuu^ii^ Vwvvcr rage,) 

FROM: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR COMMENTS: 

ROOM# 

n Lrri.n.Dlirn 

PHONE # 

I f y o u 1IJJ.UL. « n j . ^11 il IIJ-IILU M t j u l ' . l l l g t w i ! WlMMgS, pi*AM, M i l Uhcr ry L 'o t icy fit 3 7 S / 7 ! 3-4<9T5. 

O C T - S - 9 9 F R I : 1 7 9 7 2 7 15 4 0 12 P . 8 1 
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Current Completion 

m MW 
DF: 4046.0' 
GL: 4035.0' 
Datum: KB, 12.0'above GL 

0 Sit", 22 WA, « 6 « 9 15T4' 
w/920 sx, TOC @ surface 

4-1/2", 11.35 #/ft FJ csg @ 7365' 
w/355 sx, TOC @ surface 

Freepoint - 4-J/2" frSC (5) 4771' 

TOC @ 6570' (calc) 

3-1/2", 15.3/17 Wtt @ 7692' 
W/3003H icmiut 

PBTD = 7405' 

IS 
ff! 

% 
SL 

\ T D = 9025 

? 

Roi? Brown 8/10/99 

660' FSL & 1980' FWL 
Sec 17-T21S-R23E 

Eddy Co, New Mexico 

CIBP @ 7050' w/35' cmt 

^Perfs @ 7098-7100', 7104-8', 
™ 7136-42', 71£2-<56', ? I $4-7164", 

7234-40'w/4 jspf 
> CIBP (5) 7245' 

P*rft @ 77ffl 7300 7J0QI 
^ CIBP (2} 7350' w/10' en^ 

Perfs @ 7357-7401' w/4 jspf 

Sqzd perfs % 7412-7459' 

OCT- 8 - 9 9 F R I 8 : 1 8 9 7 2 7 1 5 4 8 1 2 P . 0: 



OOT-Gffl-iMQ id-Ql ,'CBB MMCC COBBOBATIOI.I 

S E C T I O N A 
Operator 

Robert NJBaflold 
Lease 

£ngliah~ Federal 
Well No. 

1 
Unit Letter 

N 
Section 

17 
Township 

21 South 
Range 

23 Bast 
County 

Ed<2y 
Actual Footage Location of Te l l : 

6 6 0 • f c e t from the S o u t h . line and 1980 f e e t { I o m t h e West l ice 
Ground Level Elei Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage: 

4037 Morrow Undesignated ^ 0 Acres 

F # i Q - > * T i e » O F F I C * 

U B U M . K I V V w i t . c g M J C K Y A I i y . C O M M I S S I O N 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
SEE INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ON THE REVERSE SIDE 

roum < \'ia 
R#»i»ea 5/1/57 

1. Is the Operator the only owner io this dedicated acreage outlined on the plat below? YES. NO . . ("Owner" means ihe person 

who has the right to drill into and. to produce from any pool and to qpprttTiatr: ihf p*n>>UfiitH cilhn /ur hlmrtif u- >*r i . .-V —-f 

" f f f lA i r r i ("PJ WMI A 1<JH r . . ~ r . > 

2. If the answer to question one is "na,*' have the interest* of a l l th« muriate c*i.„ uliJi»i.cJ ey commuattizaeion agreement or other-

wl»5;f VBa NO _ _ _ _ _ . If answer is " y e » i " Type ot Consolidation „ 

3. If the. answer cojiucstion two is " n , l t " j j[ t[ i l l ttl> TOmm 1 1 1 . « • - - ! • - ^ . ^ ^ a ^CJQW: 

L - J B . — - f r - . — 

S E C T I O N B 

T 
1 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the information 

in SECTION A above is true and com­

plete to the best of toy knowledge aad 

belief. 

Name 

Position 
Owner 

Company 

Date 

9/S6/63 

^ ncteoy cercity that thi* —ell l icar iou 

ihnwn rw — MJfcWaw o . . . 

plotted f roa f i e ld notes of actual 

surreys made by we or under my 

mi c — 1 - 1 — , 1 IUOL same l i true 

and c o r r e « ;Q t,{je best f»f mji I m m l . J , 

uate Purveyed 

fl-i^l.-iabw,,-..^-.^.*. 
Registered Professional Engineer 

i.«uii Purveyor 

O 330 660 990 (320 it&a JQOB 
-r 0 _ Q C l CQ T S l l . 9 97 4 9 1 P . 04 



QCT-08-1999 10=24 
(.nev. u**tW,J 

KERR MCGEE CORPORATION 

U N i T E D S T A T E S S U B M I T w D U P L I S 

DcnArrrMCNT THE; irw i -cmurt ' 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

i t l L - - l -

reverse aide) 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG 
18. "TYPE Oi'" "WELL: : 

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION: 
NEI 
WELL A J OVER 

OIL 

n 
NEW •«"] WOBK r™| DEEP- | I PLUG I 1 

LL - S J OVES I I I N I I HACK I 1 

Q . 

Ot i i e r . 
D W . r - i 
I109VK. L J 

2. N A W S O i O P E R A T O R 

4. LOCATION off tvsu (.Report location cisctj-ty ond in ncsordan.ee with wnv State reoairemen*a) * 

At top proa. Interval reported below 

At total depth 

Sara* 

14. pea MIT NO. DATE ISSUED 

9 7 2 715 4 0 1 2 P . 0 5 / 0 7 

Form approv«3. 
Budsral RimoQH M« tn tinn • 

3. L E A S S D K S I « N A T ! O N AND SERIAL NO. 

m07106 
8. Jfr INDIAN, ALL0TTSS.OH TKIBE NAME 

7. I j N l T AQSEJ51ISMT NAME 

. W»*t Indian Basin 
3. F*f ;M OR L E A S E a 

9. WSLL NO,. 

10. FIELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT 

Umfeolgnated 
1 1 . SEC., I I . . OH BLOCK AND s u t i v s r 

OK AREA' . 

S«c« IT, Toiinahip 21 South, 
Hariri 35 £a*t t frl.K.P.M. 

1,2. COUNTS o n 
PARISH 

13. STATE 

1,5. DATS SPUDDED 16. DATE T.D. REACHED. 17. DATS COM PL. ( R t a d f / to pro<i.) 
I S ; E L E V A T I O N S ( D F , R « B , RT, as, E T C . ) * • 19- R L B Y . . C A S I N G H E A D 

20. TOTAL "PErfe . J t 5 " i TVD ~ ."21. PLlf t . *ACjr T.D.. S » * TVD 22. Iff M U L T i P t * COMPL., | 33 . INTERVALS B O T A R * TOOLS C A U L E TOOLS 
HOW WANT* I ' DMtiLED BY • ' • 

" 1: s- 1 SnW. •.<-. T.T1-
24. p * O D U t I N ( j n N T E a V A L ( a ) , Or THIS! COMPLETION—TOP, BOMOM. NAME ( K D AND TVD)*; 

; 7396*-74$0» Ci»co-Caî 0A"i 

"25. WAS Dl&ECTKlNAL 
SURVEY }IADE 

2B. T T P E E L E C T R I C ANt> O T H E R L O G S turn ,. 

t 

WEISHT, LB./FT. 

27, W A S w R i i , C O B E D 

CASING RECORD (Report M etTinga Ht in well) 
CASINO HlZE 

32JF 

DEPTH SE* (UD) 

at. 

HOLE gus CEMENTING KitCORD-

———sactea eean.t— 
230 » 

-300-

AMOONT PULLED 

SBCOItD 

SIZE . T O P ( M D ) BOTTOM (MD) S A C K S C E M E N T * • SCSES.'J (MD) DBPTSt BET (MD) IfACKlSB SET (MD) 

; 
1 — V y - ^ • ( f l , ' l -

30. TCBING BECORD 

744/̂ 50* with /* jet 8M6tft p*r foot 

nBPTflt " I N T E S V A I , , ( H D ) AMOUNT AND EINJ> Or MATEniAL tT3£0 

33.* • 

DATE f j B S T PSODOCTJON 
PRODUCTION 

DATE OF TEST 

FLOW 

7 

2007& 

HOUdS TESTSD 

PRODUCTION METHOD (Flowing, gat lift, pumping~.sise anrf type of pvmp) 

H PR: CA31N4 PRESSURE 

34. DISPOSITION 6m dis (Sold,-uiea Jar fust, vented, etc.) 

SIZE 

CALCOLAT 

PROD'N, yOR OIL—B*L 
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Stogner, Michael 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Fore, Steve[SMTP:SFore@kmg.com] 
Monday, October 04, 1999 11:20 AM 
Stogner, Michael 
West Indian Basin Unit #1 

WIBU1.XLS 

Michael Stogner, 

The location of the West Indian Basin Unit #1 as mention on the 
phone is 1980' FWL & 660' FSL in sec 17, T 21 S, R 23E. 
Spud 09-30-63 and completion date 12-10-63 in Cisco-Canyon (upper penn) 
7396' - 7450'. Well is grandfathered with 200,000 MCF per month allowable. 
Attachment is production volumes for the well and indicates the volume of 
water associated with gas volumes. The well bore design is 9 5/8" csg @ 
1574', 5 1/2" csg @ 7692', 4 1/2" csg @ 7365'. 
A good time for a conference call for us would be 9:30 Mt on October 8, 99. 
Robert is out of the office today and then back for the rest of the week. 
I'll try to verify time with him. Please advise me if you're available at 
this time or set another time for a conference call. Thanks for your time 
and advice. 

Stephen Fore 
972-715-4520 

«WIBU1.XLS» 
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WEST INDIAN BASIN UNIT AREA 

No. 14-08-0001-8560 

APPROVED: October 24, 1963 EFFECTIVE: October 24, 1963 

EXPLORATORY 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

R 23 E 

Original Unit Land 

Federal 2,521.28 acres 

State 40.00 acres 

Total 2,561.28 acres 

-Lands Automatically Eliminated, 

Remaining Unit Land 

Federal 960.00 acres 

- Not Committed 

effective January 2, 1969 

8 7-1 



Unit Name: West Indian Basin 

Contract Number: 14-08-0001-8560 

Automatic Elimination Date: January 2, 1969 

Operator: Robert N. Enfield 

PARTICIPATING AREAS (PA) 

Name: I n i t i a l Cisco-Canyon 

Well Name: West Indian Basin Unit No. 1 

Location: SÊ SWi Sec. 17, T. 21 S., R. 23 E. 

Legal PA Description: A l l Sec. 17, and a l l Sec. 20, T. 21 S., R. 23 E. 

Effective Date: December 10, 1963 

PA Total Acres: 1,280.00 

(960.00 acres participate) 

87 -1 gulram, inc. 
ptlrolium «o|in«finf »nd fovernmfnt rrfvbtlon csniulljnlf 



ner, Michael 

From: Fore, Steve[SMTP:SFore@kmg.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 04, 1999 11:20 AM 
To: Stogner, Michael 
Subject: West Indian Basin Unit #1 

W1BU1.XLS 

Michael Stogner, 

The location of the West Indian Basin Unit #1 as mention on the 
phone is 1980' FWL & 660' FSL. in sec 17, T 21 S, R 23E. 
Spud 09-30-63 and completion date 12-10-63 in Cisco-Canyon (upper penn) 
7396' - 7450'. Well is grandfathered with 200,000 MCF per month allowable. 
Attachment is production volumes for the well and indicates the volume of 
water associated with gas volumes. The well bore design is 9 5/8" csg @ 
1574', 5 1/2" csg @ 7692', 4 1/2" csg @ 7365'. 
A good time for a conference call for us would be 9:30 Mt on October 8, 99. 
Robert is out of the office today and then back for the rest of the week. 
I'll try to verify time with him. Please advise me if you're available at 
this time or set another time for a conference call. Thanks for your time 
and advice. 

Stephen Fore 
972-715-4520 

«WIBU1.XLS» 
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